O.LH.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 108
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16/12/2022
IMPLEMENTATION OF PM-KISAN YOJANA IN RAJASTHAN
*108. SHRI GHANSHYAM TIWARI

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes launched by Government for the welfare of farmers during the last three years;
(b) whether itisa fact that funds under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi
(PM-KISAN) yojana are being deposited directly into the account of the farmers; and (©) if so, the details of funds transferred to the farmers of the State of Rajasthan under this yojana during the last three years, district-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a)to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN RESPECT PARTS (a) to (¢) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 108 DATED 16.12.2022 REGARDING “IMPLEMENTATION OF
PM-KISAN YOJANA IN RAJASTHAN”.

(a): Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare (DA&FW), Government of India is committed to the welfare of farmers in the country and it is implementing many schemes for farmers’ welfare. The details of the schemes/programms launched by the DA&FW during the last three years are given in Annexure-1.

(b): Yes Sir. Funds under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) yojana are deposited directly into the account of the farmers through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT).

(c): The Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN) aims at providing financial assistance to landholding farmer families across the country to enable them to fulfill the expenses/needs related to agriculture. Under the Scheme, an amount of Rs. 6000/- per year is transferred in three 4-monthly installments of Rs.2000/-. District-wise details of fund transferred to the farmers of Rajasthan so far under PM-KISAN are at Annexure —II.
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Annexure-I

Schemes/Programms launched by Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare during last three years

S.No.

Name of the scheme/Programms

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN)

Pradhan Kisan Mantri Maan Dhan Yojana (PM-KMY)

Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF)

National Beekeeping & Honey Mission (NBHM)

DN B W N

Formation and promotion of 10,000 FPOs

National Mission on Edible Oils — Oil Palm (NMEO-OP)

National Mission on Natural Farming

Minimum Support Price (MSP)
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District-wise details of funds transferred to the farmers of Rajasthan so far under PM-KISAN

Annexure —I1

Name of the district No. of Beneficiaries Amount (Rs Crores)
AJMER 2,88,395 529.14
ALWAR 4,24,533 753.41
BANSWARA 2,10,450 402.48
BARAN 2,06,933 405.29
BARMER 4,10,064 749.49
BHARATPUR 2,718,737 542.93
BHILWARA 3,69,257 746.8
BIKANER 1,80,622 319.43
BUNDI 1,75,562 349.59
CHITTORGARH 2,37,826 462.47
CHURU 2,57,949 499.71
DAUSA 2,03,839 379.58
DHOLPUR 1,45,461 271.8
DUNGARPUR 2,25,631 365.61
GANGANAGAR 1,56,632 300.11
HANUMANGARH 2,15,510 421.98
JAIPUR 4,49,969 822.61
JAISALMER 72,356 116.17
JALORE 2,93,978 479.37
JHALAWAR 2,64,369 545.64
JHUNJHUNU 2,31,079 444.89
JODHPUR 3,54,086 642.11
KARAULI 1,44,549 268.78
KOTA 1,93,820 342.31
NAGAUR 4,14,259 762.21
PALI 2,86,367 470.05
PRATAPGARH 1,17,799 197.78
RAJSAMAND 1,52,562 275.27
SAWAI MADHOPUR 1,64,565 330.76
SIKAR 2,68,665 512.55
SIROHI 87,457 157.12
TONK 2,66,705 512.31
UDAIPUR 2,67,183 469.07
Total 80,17,169 14848.77

skokskoskosk kook
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AT GIPR
HY Td fhdlT HedIoT HATZ
H T fohdTed sedror fasmT
Ao AT
dRifd g €. 108
16 fe@sR, 2022 & 3cad
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»108. it "eregmH faams):
1 F¥ vd Fae Foaor AN 97 Ta= f FI FEO
(@) faord e ast & cReT WHR garT fhamEl & Hedor gq YR & aTg IISTT3T &l sANRT AT §;
(@) a1 I8 99 ¢ & gu=aAsr foeae geaw @ (dea-feae) aeer &
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“Trorede # NeH-Faer doem &1 fFaeaas” & dest & 16 Ruew, 2022 &
ST AT A Icard dRITPd Wl H. 108 & T (F) ¥ () F "@ayw & feaf@a
ICCE

() HN AR HEET FHoAoT [GHET, RT TWHR G # HaE & FHoearor & v vfdeg ¢ 3R I8 framEl & Fearr & AT &5 AS3i/ERkEA I e ) @
¢l oo e ast & aRrer 3smT gary g& &1 718 A3 &1 Favor segey-l A fe=am amar 1

@) St g7l T [P gFae @ (fra-frae) e & dga gafr @
ot & @rd # srRae dfafhe AW (S1E) & ATCIA & AT Hr AT g

@) gureT #7A R GFEAE A TS (PM-KISAN) & 323 83 80 #H oA
YR ThET IRERT HT T HGIAT YeTel el ¢ dlfeh d $iY § Faftd @i /
STl & QU F Feh| H ATl & dgd 2000/- G & dlel 4-AT A fohedt &
6000/-¥/9fd a¥ 3idRa fee ama &1 deA-frae dieer & dgd 39 d%
TSTETT & FRAET & 3aRa &1 a8 gefdr & foroar faevor sngee-in & &
T gl
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3T 11

NoA-FFAT & ded 3T dF AT F Rl F aRka i 7§ Y F1 Ser-ar Ragor

o1 &1 | TR @ Tve NEERERS)
3OTER 2,88,395 529,14
3[CTaR 424,533 253,41
SarST 210450 402.48
SR 2,06,933 405.29
TSR 4,10,064 249 49
RAR 2,78,737 542,93
WerareT 3,69,257 1468
BT 1,80,622 31943
qal 1,75,562 349 59
ferisTTe 2,37,826 462.47
= 207949 499.71
arr 2,03,839 379.58
AR 1,45,461 1718
SRR 2,25,631 365.61
TR 1,56,632 300,11
RGBT 2,15,510 12198
TIR 4,49,969 $22.61
SRR 72,356 116.17
SR 2,93,978 47937
EINIEIS 2,64,369 545.64
T 2,31,079 444,89
YR 3,54,086 64 11
A 1,44,549 268,78
PleT 1,93,820 34231
AR 4,14,259 26091
Tt 2,86,367 470.05
UG 1,17,799 19778
o gHS 1,52,562 7597
JATZHIUGR 1,64,565 330.76
iR 2,68,665 512,55
Rel 87,457 157.12
cip 2,66,705 51231
IR 2,67,183 16907

T 80,17,169 14848.77
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2 TN TSt : A SydHIIfc Agied, H ATy #3l ead ®l 39 d1d & forg ggaTe I {6 S7a g #2AT = [ 3 ST Bl 14,848.77 RIS 39T &A1
g1 R, BT U UE & o fUset o1 auf # $fY & g9ie § WaHR 7 fha+ ggiadl @ &,
frow-fopar Ao # fhart o 39 ad fpa 1T g7 Be7s 7S ¥ 3R ymdieh &
AT B fhd TR A9 BRIT? I8 H_T Ugall Ue 2

it herer A : FET HEISY, B9 99 S 8 b <9 § fhal @ STEret o 1T 70
aRrerd 81 STel I doic &l a1 &, a1 a¥ 2013 § S HiY &7 I9IC AT, T8 T 23,000
FRIS & AH-UT 2T, AT § AR GG B a1 A5 {6 BT 67 349 a¥ &7 Sl
goIc B, g8 1,32,000 BRIS A A 1t §1 SHH A T4 3 ¥ 31, ST ST 65,000
RIS BN 8, d fhad g== A & IR ) foam & @ral § SIS & A |
SRRTT Ugad Bl Thar IR i &1 991 ST 11.50 HRIS fBAMT Bl T Bl 59
JhIR, ol TR 2,24,000 BRI U G2 & (BT & FBTSCH H (b TR e
% H1EIH W U5 o

eIy, § gOYI I I8 qaT1 1 (e R0y g H3ll 1 fhami & Sfrad J
gRadT B & foIv fhar gwmH= A & R 9= goic & 9ol fhar @d & al Sid
STTET T, 981 I8 379+ BIel Bl UgT B oIl AT, <ifpT S1g I8 HIhe | ST T, df g8t
S-S a8 R ST o1 $9feit 39 e IR faaR foar a1 {6 drdhe § S9a! v
D1 AP Tog B fel, IHD! 3D N B Al DI b IAMERUNY YL HiT Sff -
T ThIH, BHR TSR ARSI HRY B, foRIH! 9 THUIsl & M H ST 3
U BIHR AISYAR TGO &b HIEgH I 3TST 92 9 H SITHI 10,000 THYTIATST g1
BT &I I T 8, NTTP 3R T 4} Talldhe 81 U B S0 9 4,031 THUIRIS BT
RIS <21 WR 4 81 bl 21 gal YHUISIIST & HIegH A [T 1+ 3Ueh! Alhe o
SRNTE foTdh HR TU 3R 319+ T § Y HHt B UTaeT, Fifh THYIel G+l Ude |
Al 97 77T & 3R PeiRfea Tae # ¥l 81 dRITRfeT de & 3iex 300 9 1f®w feami
@1 P GHE 111 59 39 BIC-BIC [HAMI &1 FHE 91, Al ITH IR A7 41
eIt 3R 9 I T AT GRAS] By, Al SHd! ANTT | U1 HH! MU T=AT STATSN Bl
A ST 8T

SN ST : AT 3T ST, 319 e STarq <

ot Ferer = sHG fIU T RN &1 TS fHA1 T |, S S9HT ATdbe W ford
HRATY| H (Ead WU A I8 B8 Fhdl ¢ & I8 984 &l Aeayul ThiF 31 Ao ¥ I
¥ 3fex famT § Thdlen & Ui STieddl 941§, Sd Ui S6T fagar Y S g 3iR
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J 39 UfT e fY B 39 UBR, M Tl THI H THYIRN & A1e9H F fham &l
d1 gfre |l o are

£ ST : ST A1Y TSR FaTe YO 8 8, ST R A1 HAT Sl F AR7 37198
2 f 3R 9 ST 31t a1d Ffere Xd, o g1t Sl &l ¥t HieT e farsy Sit, sy
Hhe Afteie gftsy|

Y geeam fErt : W, 9 geR A1e § w96 @ W@ 108 Bk 7, S dRE 39
FATIT BT TR 41 108 B, SHITY H I8 U UBT 2l ...(aeM)...

R AR 9% I8 & [ diud-fopar dror o foar a<) wean § ' uidd 1)
USIIpROT BRI &1 TSR H U foha= fhaml ot Wi sl 15 AR & WR W)
UfST & TUT 39 b T BRI & 2

it warer FeRY : AT SUFHTAT HBied, foa I (A &1 U1 SrRee feae
P IYBPISC H ST & 3R 50D oY T RIREH I71 gl &1 15T ARBR (bl & T
3R 1% IPHISTH AR AXBR & UTH WOl &, [oTdD d15 [hdl & ThScH H U™
U 81 3R B ISR BI I1dl B ol 981 80 ARG [l ! b A= Ffer 71
T7 frerar g1 rorere § 579 fami 9 '’ Ude R 819+ A6 €9 $Ray o, S9d)
HET T 15 A1_g &Y, T4 A 8 1, 65 TSR fharl &l HoR] el 15 &1 979 A &1
IRg {3 U O, ST $96H < W1 & I1 596 U1 el O, Nad BRT S96! Rotde
B foar Tl otfdee 3t % U 4 oI, 25 B9IR fha™ €, e T dicad R B iR 9
UfST 81 ISP oIy BH ST ARBR Dl el 37 & o 15T TRDR S9! N J91d I
RIS BN 3R d IF dIicd IR I, Al [hAml b Thdr Gw A1 &1 Uy ug=
SO A IS0 WRGR & U Ut # 21 f2ad wu 9 o €1 9 919 89R U9 14, 99
21 81 39 941 fhari &l 31 89TR $ud & fohed Refist d=A1 IR & <

i} Yoty e Roraren | SuqHNf 7eiey, § A @3l S 9 I g ag b
HIT I8 Fel & b Widear $99 2015-16 & Hdlldd Pl [BAT DI WRAT 14 BIIS, 50
ARG &, fog YIQH BT e &1 11 dhaet 10 BRIS, 45 ARG AN bl &1 1191 b &
X H SIS, T 4 BRIS BH AN Bl & 787 FBIGY, 10 BRI, 45 ARG fhami & 1)
forea <Y 51 12T forvd SH | BH BIdR had 8 BRIS, 42 ARG fhami &I g el 8,
T 2 BRI AN 3R T V| T8 4 BRIS AN Dl HH Fa1 & ST I8! Y 3fR 114} 3R 124
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fohed § 2 BRIS fhaM IR T BH B TT? RN GRBR BT e [hal Bl BrIer <=1 &
7 fioH foam A &1 fR-8R @ HRAT 8 ?

it pearer e} : AEFIT ST F8I9d, 9O A3 SMERUIYT TR Al Sit 7 I8
HEaqul THIH YR Bl I8 W1 U8el] IR HRH g3 | TeT A3l Sff BT T Ha1 2 b
™ @I 31fSd A 1P o1y firel| I8 3! 23 A YR B 51 MU @1 81 fh
SR 3N MY 9¢ IR IR=T & 9t fohai & forare a9 ffer <=1 v o
AP ST THIT B Sl T AT, T A1 U Th1H B YR BT T, Afh TMesare
& IR B VI fHar 9 S 35707 S Tt €, D18 9 e € a1 318 Ioifas
&3 H 9S US W &, d1 U fhare ST o o, 39 o191 Bl & A1 B dH B Bl
&M B, Saa! 998 9 $8 M B9 Ul il fFami & foy U dicd i+ 2, 98
Il BRI 3NUH Y&dT 81 g WRGR IR fhdl ff ura e &1 9 forga) arRd TRGR I Aol & dI AR I8 ARG & o fham o1 a8 U1 fiet, s9& forg wRd RBR & gRT THI-FHI R 5T IRBR B o1 fham ST 8 a1 S a1t JifeT i
B B fb 59 O IR 31fde 1 1fdra ur fea i & 99 derv Sd, R fb 1fdrs
foraml &1 <y fietl 599 foen & &H fohar S RET |

SHRI RANDEEP SINGH SURJEWALA: Sir, the Minister is not answering, 6 ®XI$ BT
B HH B TU2...(FAHT)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. ..(Interruptions)... Ul 39 ¥ g1 9 BN Please address the Chair. ...(Interruptions)..

37t YTty g gRotarel : 9), #3 Sfl Wigcs 9ardl &l Wigces 9 5|

Y hemer e} : WR, 95U WHR 5T fhamt & 9 IO, SHa! 89 fAfvad wu 9 fopam == 1S 61 991 <901 .. (Faeme). .

1t STHTIRT : AT GROGTE ST, MU AT FaTel Yo (o721 81 ...(aeH).... A1
NEERIECIRACI

2 oI5 Tl : 1Y SUFHTILT H81ed, § 7301 St 9 g8 ST =18 o =aH
AT I DI GAT H FIORT, 94 3G @1 AT 81 ISR AREBR JIoR]T I dTel
[ERISICIIEE S EC IR ISE R CIE NISRCHERRIRS
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it STAUTIRT : AT SR, 319 FATe Y|

2t o TEld : § H30 Sft W 3108 B fh 9 9o Bl WRIE B &b foTT Irewer

INDHR IR I STeil

S herer e’y AR IuGHAiT HEIeY, I§ 9gd & decayul Farel Yol 1T Bl
TG DI AN § ©¢ T S BT (0 AT T #2401 Sff 7 foran 2, 996 918 |
THUHYT &b 3 AR @RIE 4 gig 81 JE1 81§31 I8 d1d STox del & b aoR &
ITE H TSR <2 b 3SR AUV T2 b R AT 21 DR fharT asi IR bl
TG B &, A oI & fFami & aor & forg gagedt & S S @die gt
IET, SAD fTT IO ARBR B 3R A YR AP P TRT Bls TdTsTel el 3T 2
3R T ARBR N JHIEG A TUISTel Wolll A1 9Rd SRR |1 [iead w9 3 qrorT
WRIE & o7 TR 81 3R d YISV & 3feR o1 dredl dl HZed wd & 4R ARbR
TIR &, o I8 5T ABR & HWR o

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Shri S Niranjan Reddy. The question relates to PM Kisan Yojana in Rajasthan.

SHRI' S NIRANJAN REDDY': Sir, the only question, which would also cover Rajasthan, is that the 2020 Standing Committee Report on Chemicals and Fertilizers suggested that a switchover be made to direct subsidy to farmers instead of indirect subsidy on fertilizers.
The question | wanted to ask the hon. Minister is, does the Government intend to move
in that direction?

it herrer TiteRt | SUFHTULT AEIGY, I§ UL SO AT T8l ©, il H JATYD] T
TS § T 1ot Aiel<] & IR R =18 @i | gRAT AT SIYUT & 3G AT IRast el
g, ST JRAT & TH S BT IS ST 2,200 IT 1,700 & RI-UN &, aAfs a&t 91
AT DI 600 3R 700 BYY & 37&R AT ST BT 21 3,500 BUY & IAT-YRT SIQUT B!
WRIG 7, olfch g8l SIgdl 1 gl fhar Bl 1,350 B H fadT ST BT 81 49T S o
31t a1 foRTH WRA PR Afeds! & dR W I <<t 2, IAD! aoig o fami &l
SHHT A4 el R8T 81 PV FHY Ugdl AR WR W NC 98 Y | BeAifh g1
BT TSl &, $HD dIa9(a (A & HUR HR a1 37 &1 1, S 9978 9 4Rd
DR BT AR ¥ fHam] Bl Afede! & AR R a4 &1 51 @1 5
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